subscription scenarios, assuming that (i) the total amount of proceeds raised from the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares is RMB15.00 billion; (ii) the Issue Price is RMB4.23 per share, being the

Company’s audited net assets per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent company as

at the end of the most recent period prior to the Latest Practicable Date; and (iii) no additional Shares

will be issued after the Latest Practicable Date until the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A

Shares.

4.1 CNAHC subscribes A Shares in the amount of RMB6.466 billion, that is, following
the completion of the subscription, the total number of Shares held by CNAHC and
its wholly-owned subsidiaries reaches 50.01% of the total issued shares of the
Company, and the Subscribers (other than CNAHC) are not and will not become core
connected persons of the Company after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of
A Shares:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately Upon Completion of

the Non-public Issuance of A Shares

Number of

shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the total number

of shares in

issue

Number of

shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the total number

of shares in

issue

1. CNAHC and its associates 7,508,571,617 51.70% 9,037,264,329 50.01%

(i) CNAHC 5,952,236,697

(A Shares)

40.98% 7,480,929,409

(A Shares)

41.40%

(ii) CNACG 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)

9.17% 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)

7.37%

223,852,000

(H Shares)

1.54% 223,852,000

(H Shares)

1.24%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

18.13% 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

14.57%

3. Public Shareholders 4,382,518,113 30.17% 6,399,924,691 35.42%

(i) Public A Shareholders 2,677,412,204 18.43% 4,694,818,782 25.98%

(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 11.74% 1,705,105,909 9.44%

Sub-total (H Shares) 4,562,683,364 31.41% 4,562,683,364 25.25%

Sub-total (A Shares) 9,962,131,821 68.59% 13,508,231,112 74.75%

Total 14,524,815,185 100% 18,070,914,476 100%

- 21 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

4.2 CNAHC (as the sole Subscriber) subscribes in the total amount of RMB15.00 billion:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately Upon Completion of

the Non-public Issuance of A Shares

Number of

shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the total number

of shares in

issue

Number of

shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the total number

of shares in

issue

1. CNAHC and its associates 7,508,571,617 51.70% 11,054,670,908 61.17%

(i) CNAHC 5,952,236,697

(A Shares)

40.98% 9,498,335,988

(A Shares)

52.56%

(ii) CNACG 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)

9.17% 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)

7.37%

223,852,000

(H Shares)

1.54% 223,852,000

(H Shares)

1.24%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455

(H Shares)

18.13% 2,633,725,455

(H Shares)

14.57%

3. Public Shareholders 4,382,518,113 30.17% 4,382,518,113 24.25%
(i) Public A Shareholders 2,677,412,204 18.43% 2,677,412,204 14.82%

(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 11.74% 1,705,105,909 9.44%

Sub-total (H Shares) 4,562,683,364 31.41% 4,562,683,364 25.25%

Sub-total (A Shares) 9,962,131,821 68.59% 13,508,231,112 74.75%

Total 14,524,815,185 100% 18,070,914,476 100%

Notes:

1. The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

2. Upon completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, the Company is expected to comply

with the minimum public float as required by the Listing Rules and agreed by the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange (being 24.20%) in both scenarios above.

3. The Subscribers are allowed to subscribe 5% or more of the enlarged total issued Shares, and

the Company does not expect any Subscribers (other than CNAHC) to become a substantial

shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares.

5. Listing Rules Implications